

No. 15-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES GARCIA DIMAYA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Andrew Knapp
SOUTHWESTERN LAW
SCHOOL
3050 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90010

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Brian P. Goldman
Naomi J. Mower
Randall C. Smith
Ned Hirschfeld
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The § 16 Residual Clause Is Unconstitutionally Vague Under <i>Johnson</i>	12
A. The § 16 residual clause shares the two features that led this Court to strike the ACCA residual clause.....	12
1. The § 16 residual clause makes no more clear what the “ordinary case” of a crime involves.	14
2. The § 16 residual clause makes no more clear how to measure the “risk” a hypothetical offense poses.....	17
B. The Government’s revised position on the § 16 residual clause lacks merit.....	20
1. The phrase, “in the course of committing the offense,” does not provide any more clarity.....	21
2. “Physical force” is at least as vague as “physical injury.”	25

3. Section 16’s lack of exemplar offenses makes it vaguer.	28
C. The § 16 residual clause has generated substantial confusion.	30
II. <i>Johnson’s</i> Vagueness Analysis Applies Equally In The Deportation Context.	38
A. <i>Jordan</i> held that the standard vagueness analysis applies to deportation statutes.	39
B. This Court should not consider overruling <i>Jordan</i> in a case involving a statute with criminal applications.	41
C. <i>Jordan</i> Was Correctly Decided.	44
1. Deportation laws are punitive and carry severe consequences.	44
2. The ordinary vagueness analysis governs civil statutes imposing severe consequences.	46
3. Deportation statutes implicate concerns about fair notice and arbitrary enforcement.	51
III. The Government Overstates The Effect Of Invalidating The § 16 Residual Clause As It Applies To Prior Convictions.	56
CONCLUSION.	60
STATUTORY APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.B. Small Co. v. Am. Sugar Refin. Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	42, 47, 48
<i>Addo v. Mukasey</i> , 555 U.S. 1132 (2009).....	36
<i>Aguilar v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Aguilar v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 663 F.3d 692 (3d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Armendariz-Moreno v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1133 (2009).....	36
<i>Baptiste v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 841 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2016)	9, 16, 23, 34, 41
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Beslic v. INS</i> , 265 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2001).....	40, 52
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	52

<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	50
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	54
<i>Castillo-Lucio v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1133 (2009).....	36
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	52
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	18, 37
<i>Chery v. Ashcroft</i> , 347 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	49
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	43
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	39, 48
<i>De La Paz Sanchez v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 133 (5th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	44
<i>Derby v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2858 (2011).....	35

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	5, 6, 15, 57
<i>Dixon v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 768 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014).....	32, 33
<i>In re Edward Octavius Musman</i> , 2010 WL 2224555 (BIA May 7, 2010)	54
<i>Escudero-Arciniaga v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>FCC v. Am. Broad. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	43
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946).....	45
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Flores-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 685 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	39, 45
<i>In re Francisco-Alonzo</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 594 (BIA 2015).....	37
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	53

<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	46, 48
<i>Golicov v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2016).....	8, 40, 41
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	46
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	42
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	53
<i>Henry v. Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enft</i> , 493 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	53
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	53
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	14, 28, 29
<i>Jimenez-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26, 37
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	25, 26

<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	i, 2, 8, 38, 40, 45, 51
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	54
<i>Karimi v. Holder</i> , 715 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	47, 53, 55
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	40
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	48
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4, 16, 19, 22, 27, 28, 43
<i>Lopez-Cardona v. Holder</i> , 662 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924).....	49, 50
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	53
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2939 (2015).....	37
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	51, 57

<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	3, 4, 16, 57, 59
<i>Ng v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 436 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram- Distillers Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936).....	48
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	40
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	40, 45, 51, 52
<i>Penuliar v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>People v. Little</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 1364 (2012).....	15
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4th 28 (1995)	15
<i>People v. Saint-Amans</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1076 (2005).....	15
<i>People v. Salemmme</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 775 (1992)	15
<i>Prakash v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Reyes-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1132 (2009).....	36

<i>Santana v. Holder</i> , 714 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Sareang Ye v. INS</i> , 214 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Serna-Guerra v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 1279 (2009).....	36
<i>Shuti v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8, 29, 40, 58
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	18, 36
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	19, 27
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	13
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	36
<i>United States v. Aragon</i> , 983 F.2d 1306 (4th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Armendariz-Moreno</i> , 571 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 919 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6, 23

<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , Nos. 12-3680, 12-3683, 12-3747, 13- 1374 & 13-2321, 2016 WL 6819696 (7th Cir. Nov. 18, 2016)	58
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Daye</i> , 571 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009)	37
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Enriques</i> , No. 8:08CR383, 2016 WL 4273187 (D. Neb. Aug. 12, 2016).....	58
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	38
<i>United States v. Fish</i> , 758 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Longoria</i> , 831 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8, 21
<i>United States v. Guzman-Landeros</i> , 207 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)	58
<i>United States v. Hull</i> , 456 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2006)	27

<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	42, 48
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	43
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 771 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 837 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 560 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. McDaniels</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 427 (E.D. Va. 2015)	58
<i>United States v. Mincks</i> , 409 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Portela</i> , 469 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Prickett</i> , 839 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2016).....	58
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Espinal</i> , 762 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Serafin</i> , 562 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Velazquez-Overa</i> , 100 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1996).....	32

<i>United States v. Vivas-Ceja</i> , 808 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8, 41
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</i> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Valencia v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Vargas-Sarmiento v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 448 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	53
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	46, 47, 49
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	25, 27
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	13, 20, 21, 30
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	49
<i>Xiong v. INS</i> , 173 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 1999).....	32

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....54

Statutes & Regulations

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101
et seq.

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A)59

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B).....3, 59

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(C)59

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)4

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G).....3, 6, 59

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(R)3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S)3

8 U.S.C. § 1158.....3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)3, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)3, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)3, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)2

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)59

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)3

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3, 4, 5, 38, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)	55
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....	3, 5, 41, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)	42
8 U.S.C. § 1327.....	42
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	25, 58
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 25(b).....	56
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	26
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	57, 58
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B).....	57, 58
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	i, 12
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	25, 28

Cal. Penal Code § 459	5, 6, 15
Cal. Penal Code § 460(a)	5, 15
N.Y. Penal Law § 260.10(1) (McKinney Supp. 2016)	21
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(b)(2)(i)	55

Other Authorities

<i>Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Removal Proceedings New York Immigrant Representation Study Report: Part 1,</i> 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 357 (2011).....	36
Shannan Catalano, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>National Crime Victimization Survey: Victimization During Household Burglary</i> (Sept. 2010), http://tinyurl.com/zer9dg6	19
David Hausman, <i>The Failure of Immigration Appeals</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1177 (2016)	55
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>Crimmigration and the Void for Vagueness Doctrine</i> , 2016 Wis. L. Rev. 1127	56
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>Removal in the Shadows of Immigration Court</i> , 90 S. Cal. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2017), http://tinyurl.com/gv6utqt	55

James Madison, <i>Madison's Report on the Virginia Resolutions (1800)</i> , 4 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1891).....	45
Note, <i>Statutory Standards of Personal Conduct: Indefiniteness and Uncertainty as Violations of Due Process</i> , 38 Harv. L. Rev. 963 (1925).....	42
Note, <i>The Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 67 (1960)	43
Office of the Attorney General, California Department of Justice, <i>Crime in California</i> (2015), http://tinyurl.com/zxphf2q	18
Supp. Br. for the United States, <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) (No. 13-7120).....	1, 13, 20, 29
